

No. 22-8079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Leisl Carpenter,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Thomas Vilsack, United States Department of Agriculture Secretary, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
No. 21-cv-00103-NDF, The Honorable Nancy D. Freudenthal

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LEISL CARPENTER**

Oral Argument Requested

William E. Trachman
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Telephone: (303) 292-2021
E-mail: wtrachman@mslegal.org

Braden Boucek
Southeastern Legal Foundation
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
Telephone: (770) 977-2131
E-mail: bboucek@southeasternlegal.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
Statement of Related Cases.....	ix
I. Jurisdictional Statements	4
a. The District Court Possessed Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Dispute.....	4
b. This Court Possesses Appellate Jurisdiction Over the Dispute.....	4
c. Appellant Timely Appealed	5
d. The District Court’s Order Was Final and Disposed of the Entire Case.	5
II. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	5
III. Statement of the Case	6
IV. Statement of the Argument.....	8
V. Argument	11
a. Appellant’s Constitutional Arguments are Not Moot.	11
i. Standard of Review	11
ii. The Court is Able to Provide at Least Some Relief to Address Appellant’s Injuries.....	13
iii. There is No Such Thing as a De Minimis Injury Under the Equal Protection Clause.	21
iv. Appellant’s Residency in Wyoming Does Not Defeat Her Constitutional Claim.	23

v.	The Cases Relied Upon by Appellees Before the District Court Did Not Arise in the Context of a Pre-Existing Equal Protection Violation	25
vi.	The Practical Questions Surrounding Leveling the Playing Field do not go to the Question of Mootness.	30
vii.	Appellant Adequately Prayed for Relief Beyond the Invalidation of Section 1005.	33
VI.	Conclusion	35
	Oral Argument Statement	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
	ATTACHMENT 1: District Court Order Dismissing Case, Filed on October 7, 2022 (10/07/2022)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	12
<i>American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. O’Bannon</i> , 909 F.3d 329 (10th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>American Freedom Defense Initiative v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, WMATA</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Jewell</i> , No: 14–CV–0152–NDF, 2015 WL 11070090 (D. Wyo., Mar. 3, 2015)	14
<i>Ayala v. Armstrong</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00501-BLW, 2017 WL 3659161 (D. Idaho, 2017).....	18
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	16
<i>Berkley v. U.S.</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Billings v. Madison Metropolitan School Dist.</i> , 259 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>BioDiversity Conservation Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	4
<i>Brazell-Hill v. Parsons</i> , No. 2:17-cv-912, 2020 WL 4748545 (S.D. Oh., 2020)	22
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	31

<i>Camfield v. City of Okla. City</i> , 248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	7, 32
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 415 (1972).....	26
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D. Wisc. 2021)	1, 2, 6, 15, 31
<i>Fennell v. Marion Independent School Dist.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	22
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (U.S. Cal., 1986)	13
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Herrera v. City of Espanola</i> , 32 F.4th 980 (10th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , 582 F.Supp.3d 568 (W.D. Tenn. 2022).....	20

Holman v. Vilsack,
 No. 21-1085-STA-jay, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn., 2021) 6, 15, 31

Hunter v. United States Department of Education,
 No. 6:21-cv-00474-AA, 2023 WL 172199 (D. Ore., Jan. 12, 2023)... 18

In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
 No. 19-03091-KRH, 2022 WL 17722849, (E.D. Va. Bankr.,
 Dec. 15, 2022) 18

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba County,
 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Jordan v. Sosa,
 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout,
 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 28

Kaszuk v. Bakery and Confectionery Union and Indus. Intern. Pension Fund,
 791 F.2d 548 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 35

Kent v. Vilsack,
 No. 3:21-cv-540-NJR, 2021 WL 6139523 (S.D. Ill., 2021)..... 7

Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Housing Center,
 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 25

Kremens v. Bartley,
 431 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 26

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 25

Lewis v. Woods,
 848 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 21

Lucas v. Turn Key Health Clinics, LLC,
 --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 327846 (10th Cir., 2023)..... 11

Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. F.C.C.,
 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 22

Martinson v. Menifee,
 No. 02 Civ. 9977(LTS)(HBP), 2007 WL 2106516
 (S.D.N.Y., Jul 18, 2007) 22

Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken II),
 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 5, 19, 21

Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson,
 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 21

Moritz v. C. I. R.,
 469 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1972)..... 30

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 23

Northland Baptist Church of St. Paul, Minnesota v. Walz,
 530 F. Supp. 3d 790 (D. Minn. 2021)..... 20

Prison Legal News v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Regents of University of California v. Bakke,
 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 10

Reynolds v. Slaughter,
 541 F.2d 254 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 34

Reznik v. inContact, Inc.,
 18 F.4th 1257 (10th Cir. 2021) 34

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 20

Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper,
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Schutz v. Thorne,
 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Serna v. Portales Municipal Schools,
 499 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 9

State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 16

Thomas S. by Brooks v. Flaherty,
902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 17

Thomas v. Bartow,
No. 10-C-557, 2010 WL 11619701 (E.D. Wisc., 2010)..... 22

Turner v. A. Passmore & Sons Inc.,
341 Fed. Appx. 363 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 34

U.S. v. Hahn,
359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 32

U.S. v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987)..... 17

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10, 12, 29

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 12

Wiley v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
612 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 26

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)..... 6, 14, 15, 29, 30 31

Xiong v. Knight Transportation, Inc.,
77 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	34
